	V√€	FIRST INFORMATION REPORT (Under Section 154 Cr. P.C.)
1	guri	Dis Parjecting PS Stigun Year 2023 FIR No. 36/23 Date 15/01/23
(* /	2	n Ad IPC Sections 399 / 402 ii) Act Sections
	4	d / by
13	S.	(iii) Act. Sections (iv) Others Acts & Sections (iv) Others (iv) Others (iv) Others (iv) Others (iv) Others (iv) O
	3.	Time Period Time From Oo! 25hrs. Time To
		Time Period Time From U0. 23 Time 10. (b) Information received at P.S. Date 15/01/23 Time 03: 25hrs.
		(b) Information received at P.S. Date 157017 25 Time 0.2.
		(c) General Diary Reference : Entry No(s). 888 Time 03:25hrs.
	4.	Type of Information: Whiten / Oral
	5.	Place of Occurrence : (a) Direction and Distance from P.S. 1.5 North - west Beat No
		(b) Address Pipeline near Himachal Sangha Club under PS-Siligun
		(c) In case outside limit of this Police Station, then the
		Name of the P.S
	6.	Complainant / Informant:
		(a) Name Debasish Das
		(b) Father's / Husband's Name Haripada Das
	N.	(c) Date / Year of Birth
		(e) Passport No
		(f) Occupation Asi of Police
		(g) Address Siliques Ps SPC
	7.	Details of known / suspected / unknown accused with full particulars
		(Attach separate sheet, if necessary):
		(Nandy Tirkey (M/25) 5/0 - Subarai Tirkey of Bograkote Chitygranjun Gony, who re
		B-singuri, Dist - Darjeeling @ Biki Sahani (M/23) S/o-II-Kapil Schani ()
		Primed Schan (M/26) S/o-Akhil Schani both of Tikyapara, Hatath Colony, Who-28, Ps-siliquin Bakesh Ghosh (M/20) S/o-Lt Gopal Ghosh, (3) Ma Kalam (26) S/o-Nd Telem both of Reasons for delay in reporting by the Complainant / Information Tikiyapara, Matangini colony, Who-28, Ps-Siliquin, Dist. Danceling.
		N/A
	9.	Particulars of properties stolen / involved (Attach separate sheet, if necessary):
		1) One metal made knye measuring 12 inch, 2) One iron made khuki measuring
	1(16 inch 3) One metal made Rambo Knife measuring 10 inch, 4) One iron clawbar measuring 17 inch, 5) One iron hammer measuring 25 inch. O Total value of properties stolen / involved
		1. Inquest Report / U.D. Case No., if any
	1:	2. FIR Contents (Attach separate sheets, if required): The original written complaint is treated
		as Fire which is enclosed herewith.
		3 Action taken. Since the above report reveals commission of offence(s) as mentioned at item No. 2., registered the case and took
	1.	up the investigation / directed SI Bissatil- Sa-kar to take up
		up the investigation / directed.
		investigation / refused investigation / transferred to P.S. Siliguri PS. SPE
		jurisdiction. FIR read over to the Complaint/ Informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the Complainant /
		Informant free of cost. A
		AS 1 Debasish Oug. 15/01/23
	1	4. Signature / Thumb impression Signature of the Officer-in-Charge, Police Station
		of the Complainant / Informant
		15/01/23 al- 10:45hm

15. Date & Time of despatch to the court :

Rank: No. SI & Police

To
The Inspector-in-Charge,
Siliguri Police Station,
Siliguri Police Commissionerate.

Subject: FIR

Sir,

In producing herewith five (05) arrested accused persons namely (1) Nandu Tirkey (M/25), S/O- Sri Saharai Tirkey of Bagrakote, Chittyaranjan Colony, W/No - 20, PS. Siliguri, Dist. Darjeeling, (2) Biki Sahani (M/23), S/O- Lt. Kapil Sahani of Hatath Colony, Tikiya Para, W/No - 28, PS. Siliguri, Dist. Darjeeling (3) Rakesh Ghosh (M/20), S/O- Lt. Gopal Ghosh @ Baw of Tikiya Para, Matangini Colony-II, W/No - 28, PS. Siliguri, Dist. Darjeeling, (4) Promod Sahani (M/28), S/O- Akhil Sahani of Hatath Colony, Tikiya Para, W/No - 28, PS. Siliguri, Dist. Darjeeling and (5) Md. Kalam(26) S/O Md. Islam of Tikiya Para, Matangini Colony-II, W/No - 28, PS. Siliguri, Dist. Darjeeling arrested u/s- 41 Cr.P.C along with following seized articles viz:

- (1) One metal made knife measuring about 12 inch (approx) including wooden butt from the possession of Nandu Tirkey which was kept on his right hand,
- (2) One iron made Khukri measuring 18 inch (approx) including wooden butt being the metal portion kept inside a wooden cover from the possession of Biki Sahani which was carrying on his right hand,
- (3) One metal made Rambo Knife measuring 10 inch (approx) including wooden handle from the possession of Rakesh Ghosh which was kept concealed on his back side,
- (4) One iron claw bar measuring 17 inch (approx), from the possession of Promod Sahani which was kept on his hand
- (5) One iron hammer measuring 25 inch (approx) including wooden butt, from the possession of Md. Kalam which was kept on his right hand.

I, ASI- Debasish Das S/O Haripada Das of Siliguri PS, Siliguri Police Commissionerate do hereby lodge this complaint against the above noted accused persons and others viz. Robi, Binod, Toton, Badal, Paltu, Samir and others to the effect that today on 15.01.2023 at 00.25 hrs received a sources information that 13/14 youths have assembled at Pipe Line near Himachal Sangha Club with a view to commit dacoity in a house at Deshbandhu Para area. The fact was diarized in GD vide Siliguri PS GDE No- 883 dated 15.01.2023. Subsequently after sharing the information with I/C Siliguri PS and as per his direction, myself along with ASI- Subir Sen, ASI- Siben Sarkar, CV/622 Ramanath Barman and CV/283 Prasenjit Dey, left for the place to work out the information. We reached at Himachal Sangha Club at 00.55 hrs and subsequently cordoned off the suspected persons as shown by the source with a strong reason to believe that they were preparing to commit some cognizable offence and was about to move from Himachal Sangha Club and seeing police personnel they tried to flee away from the spot but on hot chase we managed to apprehend above noted five (05) accused persons along with seized articles as mentioned above. However the other persons managed to flee away from the spot taking the advantage of darkness. On interrogation the accused persons admitted that they had assembled there to commit dacoity in a house at Deshbandhu Para area with the leadership of Rakesh Ghosh.

Contd.....

ASI Debasish Gos

I thereafter, seized the above noted weapons under proper seizure list duly signed by the witnesses and acknowledged by the accused persons. The whole seizure was made in between 01.25 hrs to 02.05 hrs. Thereafter, I arrested the above noted accused persons u/s 41 Cr.P.C under proper memo of arrests duly signed by the accused persons and also supplied the copy of the memo of arrest to them.

Accordingly brought the arrested accused persons along with seized article at Siliguri Police Station for further investigation. During the course of interrogation it could be revealed from the arrested accused persons that they were gathered there to commit dacoity in a house at Deshbandhu Para area. It is also revealed from them that (1) Robi, (2) Binod (3) Toton (4) Badal (5) Paltu, (6) Samir and some others have been assembled there with them and planned for committing the dacoity.

Hence, a specific case may kindly be started under proper section of Law against the above noted accused persons viz. (1) Nandu Tirkey (M/25), S/O- Sri Saharai Tirkey of Bagrakote, Chittyaranjan Colony, W/No - 20, PS. Siliguri, Dist. Darjeeling, (2) Biki Sahani (M/23), S/O- Lt. Kapil Sahani of Hatath Colony, Tikiya Para, W/No - 28, PS. Siliguri, Dist. Darjeeling (3) Rakesh Ghosh (M/20), S/O- Lt. Gopal Ghosh @ Baw of Tikiya Para, Matangini Colony-II, W/No - 28, PS. Siliguri, Dist. Darjeeling, (4) (2) Promod Sahani (M/28), S/O- Akhil Sahani of Hatath Colony, Tikiya Para, W/No - 28, PS. Siliguri, Dist. Darjeeling and (5) Md. Kalam(26) S/O Md. Islam of Tikiya Para, Matangini Colony-II, W/No - 28, PS. Siliguri, Dist. Darjeeling (6) Robi, (7) Binod (8) Toton (9) Badal (10) Paltu (11) Samir and others and arrange for its investigation.

Enclosed: (1) Original Memo of Arrests. (2) Original Seizure List.

Yours faithfully,

ASI Velased (Jas

(ASI- Debasish Das)

Siliguri Police Station,

Siliguri Police Commisionerate.

Received on 15/01/23 at 03:25ho vide

Sty PS GDC no-888 dt-15/01/23 and

Started Sty Ps case no-36/23 dt-15/01/23

U/S 399/402 IPC and endressed to

SI Bisnocyit Saskas for its investigation.

Island Police Station Stigut Police Station